

# Safety Guide

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Safety Guide .....                | 01 |
| Sicherheitsanleitung .....        | 13 |
| Guía de Seguridad .....           | 20 |
| Consignes de sécurité .....       | 27 |
| 安全ガイド .....                       | 34 |
| 안전 가이드 .....                      | 40 |
| Руководство по безопасности ..... | 45 |





Thank you for purchasing this product. Before using this product, please read the Safety Guide and Quick Use Guide carefully to ensure your safety and experience in use.

### **[Safe Use]**

1. While using this product, please follow the basic precautions below:
  - a) Please use this product at -10°C to 50°C and charge it at 0°C to 45°C.
  - b) Never expose this product to water, rain, liquid, snow, etc.
  - c) If the voltage of the power supply or charger used is not 5V, fire or personal injury may occur.
  - d) Do not use this product if damaged or modified.
  - e) Do not disassemble or squeeze this product or keep it in fire or at high temperatures. Exposure of this product to fire or high temperatures above 100°C will cause an explosion.
  - f) Maintenance must be performed by competent maintenance personnel with the same spare parts.
2. Never modify this product without authorization.
3. It is recommended to shut down this product and keep it in the supplied bag if it is not in use.
4. Use this product with the approval of relevant authorities and the power supply (e.g. UL, CSA, VDE and CCC) conforming to local regulatory requirements.
5. In case of overheat, shut down this product and contact our customer service center.
6. If you are under the age of 18, please read this document together with your legal guardian, and follow the precautions for use by minors.

### **[Basic Daily Maintenance]**

In order to ensure the normal operation of this product and extend its service life, please carry out cleaning and maintenance regularly.

1. Do not wash this product with water. Wipe dirt (if any) on the headband with dry soft cotton cloth. If there is still dirt, soak cloth in water, wring it and wipe this product. Then wipe it with dry cloth.
2. In the event of any defects (e.g. damage) found in daily inspection, please contact the Customer Service Center of BrainCo for repair.
3. Keep this product clean and dry. Do not dry this product with external heating devices such as hair dryers or microwave ovens.
4. Do not use this product in contact with dark clothing in order to avoid staining.
5. Prior to cleaning and maintenance, please shut down this product and disconnect all cables from other devices.
6. While you are wearing this product, please keep it dry, breathable and in proper contact with the skin. In case of any discomfort in long-time use, please take off this product and have a rest. If you still feel uncomfortable, it is recommended to stop using this product. Instead, consult a doctor in time.

### **[Precautions]**

1. Do not wipe this product and its accessories with liquids such as volatile oil, thinner or gasoline.
2. Do not store and use this product in direct sunlight or in hot, wet and dusty places or

where there is a lot of vapor or corrosive gas.

3. Do not keep this product and its accessories at too high or low temperatures. Otherwise, failure, fire or explosion may occur.
4. Do not expose this product and its accessories to intense impact, vibration, scratching, hard or sharp objects and the like, in order to avoid failure arising from damage to this product and its accessories.
5. Do not clean this product or its accessories with virulent chemicals, cleaning agents or potent detergents. Please wipe them with clean and dry soft cloth.
6. Do not expose this product to any magnetic cards (such as bank cards and phone cards) for a long time. Otherwise, magnetic cards may be damaged by magnetic fields.
7. Do not disassemble or modify this product and its accessories without authorization, otherwise, our warranty for this product and its accessories will be invalid. Please contact the Customer Service Center of BrainCo in case of failure.
8. If this product is broken as a result of collision against hard objects or external violent impact, it is forbidden to touch or attempt to remove the broken part. Please shut down this product immediately and contact the Customer Service Center of BrainCo in time.

Do not use this product where it is expressly prohibited to use wireless devices. Otherwise, interference may be caused to other electronic devices or there may be other hazards. This product is not a medical device. All health data and recommendations provided are for reference only and must not be used as a basis for diagnosis and treatment. Considering physical differences, please stop using this product in case of any skin discomfort, and seek medical advice immediately in serious cases.

Those suffering from severe mental disorders (e.g. severe schizophrenia, bipolar disorder, PTSD, anxiety or depression) must not use this product without evaluation and guidance by a physician. Those who were once diagnosed with a psychiatric disorder but are in a stable phase shall keep close contact with their therapist.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

1. For devices approved under Part 15, the user's manual or instruction manual for an intentional or unintentional radiator shall caution the user about changes or modifications to the device (Section 15.21).

**Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

**[Certification Information]**



R XXX-XXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

## **FCC Radiation Exposure statement**

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

## **ISED Regulatory Compliance**

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference.(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux

appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with IC RSS - 102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR - 102 établies pour un environnement non contrôlé.

### **[Lithium battery]**

#### **WARNING:**

This appliance contains a rechargeable lithium battery, and the scrapped battery is harmful to the environment, please follow the following tips before discarding the appliance:

- The battery must be removed from the appliance before discarding it;
- When removing the battery, the appliance must be disconnected from the power supply;
- Batteries should be disposed of safely. Be careful not to damage the battery casing to prevent danger. Please take the removed battery to a designated professional and qualified battery recycling facility;
- Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of some lithium battery types);
- Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion;

- Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
- A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas .

### **CAUTION**

Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion; leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas; a battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

**RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.**

### **[Limitation of Liability]**

1. In order to protect the legitimate rights and interests of users, please read the Quick Use Guide and Safety Guide carefully before using this product. BrainCo reserves the right to update these documents.
2. Once you use this product, it is deemed that you have read, understood and accepted all terms and contents of the Safety Guide. Users shall undertake the responsibility for all your actions and consequences arising therefrom. Users shall also promise to use this product for proper purposes only and agree with all terms herein and other related policies or

criteria that may be developed by BrainCo.

3. While using this product, please strictly follow and implement the requirements in the Safety Guide, but without limitation. In the event of any personal injuries, accidents, property losses, legal disputes and other adverse events causing conflicts of interest due to violations of the Safety Guide or force majeure, users shall bear the responsibilities and losses arising therefrom, and BrainCo shall not assume any liability.

4. BrainCo shall not assume any liability for direct or indirect violations of legal provisions during the use of this product.

5. Other exemptions stipulated in the laws and regulations.

**Notes:**

1. Users under the age of 18 shall carefully read this document and use the product with the supervision, guidance and consent of their guardians.

2. Minor users and their guardians shall be aware that they bear all legal responsibilities arising from violations of the laws and regulations or requirements in this document.

**Notes:**

Thank you for purchasing our product. The product warranty is one year from the date of purchase.

1. This product is entitled to three guarantees (for repair, replacement or compensation of faulty product). If there is any discrepancy between the service terms and the provisions of three guarantees, the provisions of three guarantees and the contents in the certificate of three guarantees shall prevail. Where a special catalogue of three guarantees is applicable,

our company will observe relevant local regulations.

2. The warranty applies to the host only. Accessories such as the soft headband and power cord are not covered by warranty.

The following cases are excluded from three guarantees:

- Expiration of three guarantees;
- Loss caused by failure in use, maintenance and storage of this product according to the operating instructions;
- Loss arising from disassembly that is not performed by those stipulated in the requirements of three guarantees;
- Absence of a valid certificate of three guarantees or valid invoice (except those proving that this product is within the validity period of three guarantees);
- Unauthorized alteration of the certificate of three guarantees;
- Inconsistency between the product or number in the certificate of three guarantees with the actual product;
- Absence of the factory name, factory address, production date or product certificate;
- Damage caused by force majeure.

**Website: [www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)**

**Technical support email: [support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)**

Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme des Geräts sorgfältig die „Sicherheitsanleitung“ und den „Schnellstart-Guide“, um Ihre Sicherheit und Ihr Nutzungserlebnis zu gewährleisten.

#### **[Hinweise]**

1. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel, Verdünner oder Benzin, um das Produkt und seine Zubehörteile abzuwischen.
2. Lagern und verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, hoher Feuchtigkeit, Hitze, Nässe, hoher Staubbelastung oder korrosiven Gasen.
3. Lassen Sie das Gerät und sein Zubehör nicht in Bereichen mit extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen, da dies zu Fehlfunktionen, Bränden oder Explosionen führen kann.
4. Setzen Sie das Gerät und sein Zubehör keinen starken Stößen, Vibrationen, Schrammen oder dem Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten aus, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
5. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen chemischen Produkte, Reinigungsmittel oder starke Reinigungsmittel, um das Gerät oder sein Zubehör zu reinigen. Wischen Sie das Gerät oder sein Zubehör mit einem sauberen, trockenen, weichen Tuch ab.
6. Halten Sie Magnetstreifenkarten (wie Bankkarten, Telefonkarten) nicht in der Nähe dieses Geräts, da der Magnetstreifen beschädigt werden könnte.
7. Demontieren oder modifizieren Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör nicht selbst, da diese sonst von der Garantie ausgeschlossen werden. Wenden Sie sich bei Fehlfunktionen an das BrainCo-Kundendienstzentrum.
8. Berühren oder versuchen Sie nicht, gebrochene Teile zu entfernen, wenn das Gerät durch

äußere Kräfte beschädigt wird. Stellen Sie den Gebrauch sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie umgehend das BrainCo-Kundendienstzentrum.

### **[Sichere Nutzung]**

1. Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts sind grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu beachten:

- a) Verwenden Sie das Gerät in einer Umgebungstemperatur von -10 °C bis 50 °C, und beim Aufladen in einer Temperaturumgebung von 0 °C bis 45 °C.
  - b) Das Gerät darf nicht mit Wasser, Regen, Flüssigkeiten oder Schnee in Berührung kommen.
  - c) Die Verwendung von Stromquellen oder Ladegeräten, die nicht den Standard-Anforderungen von 5V entsprechen, kann Brandgefahr oder das Risiko von Verletzungen verursachen.
  - d) Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten oder modifizierten Geräte.
  - e) Zerlegen, zerdrücken oder verbrennen Sie das Gerät nicht und setzen Sie es keiner hohen Temperatur aus. In einem Feuer oder bei Temperaturen über 100°C kann das Gerät explodieren.
  - f) Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Personal mit den gleichen Ersatzteilen durchgeführt werden.
2. Modifizieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht ohne Genehmigung.
3. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und verstauen Sie es im mitgelieferten Aufbewahrungsbeutel, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.
4. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur mit von den zuständigen Behörden zugelassenen und lokalen Vorschriften entsprechenden Stromquellen (z.B. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

5. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst, wenn das Gerät überhitzt.
6. Wenn Sie unter 18 Jahre alt sind, lesen Sie bitte diese Vereinbarung in Begleitung eines gesetzlichen Vertreters und beachten Sie besonders die Benutzungsbedingungen für Minderjährige.

### **[Regelmäßige Wartung]**

Um die ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Geräts zu gewährleisten und seine Lebensdauer zu verlängern, achten Sie bitte auf Reinigung und Wartung.

1. Dieses Produkt kann nicht gewaschen werden. Wenn das Stirnband verschmutzt ist, wischen Sie es mit einem trockenen weichen Baumwolltuch ab. Bei hartnäckigen Flecken verwenden Sie ein in Wasser getränktes, gut ausgewrungenes Tuch und wischen Sie es anschließend trocken.
2. Bei alltäglichen Kontrollen, wenn Schäden oder Mängel festgestellt werden, wenden Sie sich bitte an das BrainCo-Kundendienstzentrum zur Reparatur.
3. Halten Sie das Gerät sauber und trocken. Verwenden Sie keinen Haartrockner oder Mikrowelle, um das Gerät zu trocknen.
4. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit dunkler Kleidung während der Nutzung, um Fleckenbildung zu verhindern.
5. Beenden Sie die Verwendung des Geräts und trennen Sie alle Verbindungen oder Kabel vor der Reinigung und Wartung.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kontaktbereich zwischen Haut und Gerät bei Gebrauch gut

belüftet und trocken ist. Wenn während des langen Tragens Unbehagen auftritt, nehmen Sie das Gerät ab und lassen Sie den Kopf eine Weile ruhen. Wenn immer noch Unbehagen besteht, empfiehlt es sich, das Tragen einzustellen und einen Arzt zu konsultieren.

#### [Zertifizierungsinformationen]



R XXX-XXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen die Nutzung von drahtlosen Geräten ausdrücklich untersagt ist, da dies andere elektronische Geräte stören oder andere Gefahren verursachen kann.

Dieses Produkt ist kein medizinisches Gerät, die bereitgestellten Gesundheitsdaten und Empfehlungen dienen nur als Referenz und können nicht als Diagnose- oder Behandlungsgrundlage verwendet werden. Aufgrund individueller unterschiedlicher Konstitutionen, wenn Hautreizungen beim Tragen auftreten, stellen Sie bitte das Tragen ein, bei schweren Fällen suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

Schwere psychische Störungen (wie schwere Schizophrenie, bipolare Störungen, schwere PTSD, starke Angstzustände oder Depressionen) sollten nach einer professionellen ärztlichen Beurteilung und unter der Anleitung eines Arztes sorgfältig genutzt werden;

Patienten, bei denen psychische Erkrankungen diagnostiziert wurden, sollten engen Kontakt mit ihrem behandelnden Arzt halten.

### **[Haftungsbeschränkung]**

1. Um die legalen Rechte der Benutzer zu schützen, lesen Sie bitte vor der Nutzung dieses Produkts sorgfältig das „Schnellstart-Guide“ und die „Sicherheitsanleitung“. Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. behält sich das Recht vor, die genannten Dokumente zu aktualisieren.
2. Sobald Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, wird davon ausgegangen, dass Sie alle Bedingungen und Inhalte der „Sicherheitsanleitung“ gelesen, verstanden, anerkannt und akzeptiert haben. Der Benutzer verpflichtet sich, für sein Verhalten und alle daraus resultierenden Konsequenzen verantwortlich zu sein. Der Benutzer verpflichtet sich, dieses Produkt nur für legitime Zwecke zu verwenden und stimmt den Bedingungen sowie allen von Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. festgelegten relevanten Richtlinien oder Richtlinien zu.
3. Während der Nutzung dieses Produkts müssen Sie die Anforderungen aus der „Sicherheitsanleitung“ strikt einhalten. Alle durch Verstöße gegen die in der „Sicherheitsanleitung“ angegebenen Nutzungsgewohnheiten oder unvorhersehbare Ereignisse verursachten Personenschäden, Unfälle, Vermögensschäden, rechtliche Streitigkeiten und andere nachteilige Ereignisse, die zu Interessenskonflikten führen, trägt der Benutzer und Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. übernimmt keinerlei Verantwortung.
4. Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. übernimmt keine Verantwortung für direkte oder

indirekte rechtliche Verstöße des Benutzers durch die Nutzung dieses Produkts.  
5. Andere durch Gesetze und Vorschriften festgelegte Haftungsausschlüsse.

**Hinweis:**

1. Benutzer unter 18 Jahren sollten diese Vereinbarung unter der Aufsicht, Anleitung und mit Zustimmung eines Erziehungsberechtigten sorgfältig lesen, bevor sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
2. Minderjährige und ihre Erziehungsberechtigten verstehen, dass Minderjährige und ihre Erziehungsberechtigten gemäß den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen für alle daraus resultierenden rechtlichen Verpflichtungen verantwortlich sind, wenn Minderjährige gegen Gesetze oder den Inhalt dieser Vereinbarung verstoßen.

**Bemerkung:**

Vielen Dank für den Kauf unserer Produkte. Sie erhalten eine einjährige Garantie ab Kaufdatum.

1. Die Garantiebedingung gilt für den Verbraucher. Wenn die Servicebedingungen nicht mit den Garantiebedingungen übereinstimmen, haben die Garantiebedingungen und deren Zertifikatinhalte Vorrang. Für Regionen, in denen ein besonderes Garantieverzeichnis gilt, verpflichtet sich die Firma, die lokalen Vorschriften einzuhalten.
2. Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Garantiebegriff nur die Haupteinheit des Produkts umfasst. Weiche Kopfbänder, Netzkabel und anderes Zubehör sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Folgendes fällt nicht unter die Garantie:
  - Überschreitung der Garantiezeit;

- Schäden durch unsachgemäße Verwendung, Pflege oder Lagerung, die nicht den Anweisungen entsprechen;
- Schäden durch Reparaturen durch nicht autorisierte Personen;
- Kein gültiger Garantiebeleg oder gültige Quittung (außer wenn der Kauf innerhalb der Garantiezeit nachgewiesen werden kann);
- Unbefugte Änderungen am Garantiebeleg;
- Wenn das Produkt oder die Seriennummer auf dem Garantiebeleg nicht mit dem tatsächlichen Produkt übereinstimmen;
- Fehlende Angaben zu Hersteller, Standort, Produktionsdatum oder Qualitätszertifikat;
- Schäden durch höhere Gewalt.

**Website: [www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)**

**Technischer Support-E-Mail: [support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)**

Gracias por comprar este producto. Antes de comenzar a utilizar el dispositivo, asegúrese de leer atentamente la Guía de Seguridad y la Guía Rápida para garantizar su seguridad y experiencia.

### **[Uso seguro]**

1. Al utilizar este producto, siga las precauciones básicas como se describen a continuación:

- a) Utilice el dispositivo en un entorno con una temperatura entre  $-10^{\circ}\text{C}$  ~  $50^{\circ}\text{C}$ , y la temperatura ambiente durante la carga debe estar entre  $0^{\circ}\text{C}$  ~  $45^{\circ}\text{C}$ .
- b) El dispositivo no debe entrar en contacto con agua, lluvia, líquidos o nieve.
- c) El uso de una fuente de alimentación o un cargador que no cumpla con los requisitos estándar de 5 V correrá riesgo de incendio o lesiones personales.
- d) No utilice un dispositivo dañado o modificado.
- e) No desmonte, aplaste ni arroje el dispositivo al fuego ni lo exponga a altas temperaturas. La colocación en el fuego o en un ambiente con una temperatura superior a  $100^{\circ}\text{C}$  puede provocar una explosión.
- f) Sólo personal de mantenimiento calificado puede realizar operaciones de reparación utilizando repuestos idénticos.

2. No modifique al producto sin autorización.

3. Cuando no esté en uso, se recomienda apagar el dispositivo y colocarlo en la bolsa de almacenamiento incluida.

4. Utilice este producto únicamente con una fuente de alimentación aprobada por las autoridades pertinentes y que cumpla con los requisitos reglamentarios locales (como UL,

CSA, VDE, CCC).

5. Si el dispositivo se sobrecalienta, apáguelo y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.
6. Si tiene menor de 18 años, lea este acuerdo con un tutor legal y preste especial atención a las condiciones de uso para menores.

### **[Mantenimiento básico diario]**

Para garantizar el funcionamiento normal del equipo y prolongar su vida útil, preste atención a la limpieza y el mantenimiento del equipo.

1. No lavar el producto con agua. Si hay suciedad en la diadema, use un paño de algodón suave y seco para limpiarla. Si la suciedad es difícil de eliminar, use un trapo empapado en agua para escurrirla completamente y límpiela, y luego séquela con un paño seco. paño.
2. Durante la inspección diaria, si se encuentra que el dispositivo está dañado o tiene otros defectos, comuníquese con el centro de servicio al cliente de BrainCo para su reparación.
3. Mantenga el dispositivo limpio y seco. No utilice dispositivos de calefacción externos como secadores de pelo o microondas para secarlo.
4. No toque ropa de colores oscuros cuando utilice el dispositivo para evitar manchas.
5. Antes de limpiar y reparar, deje de usar el dispositivo y desconecte todas las conexiones o cables de otros dispositivos.
6. Al usarlo, asegúrese de que el área donde la piel entra en contacto con el dispositivo esté en buen contacto y esté seca y transpirable. Si siente molestia después de usarlo continuamente durante un período prolongado, quítese el dispositivo y deje que la cabeza

descanse por un momento. Si aún siente molestia, se recomienda que deje de usarlo y consulte a un médico a tiempo.

### **[Precauciones]**

1. No utilice líquidos como aceites volátiles, diluyentes o gasolina para limpiar el producto y sus accesorios.
2. No almacene ni utilice el producto en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar directa, lleno de vapor de agua, altas temperaturas, humedad, polvo o gases corrosivos.
3. No coloque el dispositivo y sus accesorios en áreas donde la temperatura sea demasiado alta o demasiado baja, de lo contrario podría provocar fallas en el dispositivo, incendio o explosión.
4. No deje que el dispositivo y sus accesorios sufra fuertes impactos, vibraciones, rayones o contacto con objetos duros y afilados para evitar dañar el dispositivo y sus accesorios, provocando fallas en el dispositivo.
5. No utilice productos químicos agresivos, agentes de limpieza ni detergentes fuertes para limpiar el dispositivo o sus accesorios. Use un paño suave, limpio y seco para limpiar el dispositivo o sus accesorios.
6. No deje tarjetas con banda magnética (como tarjetas bancarias, tarjetas telefónicas, etc.) en contacto con este dispositivo durante mucho tiempo, de lo contrario, el campo magnético podría dañar la tarjeta con banda magnética.
7. No desmonte ni modifique el dispositivo y los accesorios sin autorización; de lo contrario, no estarán cubiertos por la garantía de nuestra empresa. Si el dispositivo falla,

comuníquese con el centro de servicio al cliente de BrainCo.

8. Si el dispositivo choca con un objeto duro o el dispositivo sufre un fuerte impacto desde el exterior que hace romper el producto, no toque ni intente quitar las piezas rotas. Deje de usarlo inmediatamente y comuníquese con el centro de servicio al cliente de BrainCo a tiempo.

### [Información de certificación]



R XXX-XXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

No utilice el dispositivo en lugares donde el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos esté expresamente prohibido. De lo contrario, puede interferir con otros dispositivos electrónicos o causar otros peligros.

El producto no es un dispositivo médico. La información de salud y las sugerencias proporcionadas son solo de referencia y no pueden usarse como base para diagnóstico y tratamiento. Debido a las diferencias físicas, si siente molestias en la piel durante el uso, deje de usarlo. En casos graves, acuda al médico de inmediato.

Los trastornos mentales graves (como esquizofrenia grave, trastorno bipolar grave, trastorno de estrés postraumático grave, pacientes con ansiedad o depresión graves, etc.)

deben ser evaluados por un médico profesional y utilizarse con precaución bajo la guía de un médico; los pacientes a los que se les haya diagnosticado una enfermedad mental pero que ya estén en condición estable deben mantener una comunicación estrecha con su médico tratante original.

### **[Limitación de responsabilidad]**

1. Para proteger los derechos e intereses legítimos de los usuarios, asegúrese de leer atentamente el Manual Rápido y la Guía de Seguridad del producto antes de utilizar el producto. Zhejiang Qiangnao Technology Co., Ltd. se reserva el derecho a actualizar los documentos anteriores.
2. Después de que comience a utilizar este producto, se considerará que ha leído, comprendido, reconocido y aceptado todos los términos y el contenido de la Guía de Seguridad de este producto. Los usuarios se comprometen a ser responsables de sus propios actos y de todas las consecuencias que de ellos se deriven. Los usuarios prometen utilizar el producto únicamente para fines legítimos y aceptan estos términos y cualquier política o directriz relevante que Zhejiang Qiangnao Technology Co., Ltd. pueda formular.
3. Al utilizar el producto, asegúrese de cumplir estrictamente e implementar los requisitos, incluidos pero no limitados a la Guía de Seguridad. Para todas las lesiones personales, accidentes, pérdidas de propiedad, disputas legales y todos los demás eventos adversos que causen conflictos de intereses causados por violaciones del comportamiento de uso provocado por la Guía de Seguridad o factores de fuerza mayor, el usuario asumirá las responsabilidades pertinentes y pérdidas mientras que Zhejiang Qiangnao Technology Co.,

Ltd. no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad.

4. Zhejiang Qiannao Technology Co., Ltd. no responderá a ninguna violación de las disposiciones legales que se produzca directa o indirectamente cuando los usuarios utilicen este producto.

5. Otras razones de exención previstas por las leyes y reglamentos.

**Nota:**

1. Si el usuario es menor de 18 años, debe leer este acuerdo detenidamente bajo la supervisión, orientación y consentimiento de un tutor antes de utilizar este producto.

2. Los usuarios menores y sus tutores comprenden que si un menor viola las leyes, reglamentos y el contenido de este acuerdo, el menor, su tutor asumirán todas las responsabilidades legales que de ello puedan derivar de acuerdo con lo establecido en la ley.

**Nota:**

Gracias por comprar nuestro producto. Recibirá una garantía de un año para toda la máquina a partir de la fecha de compra.

1. Se complementan tres garantías para los consumidores que compren el producto. Si hay alguna discrepancia entre los términos de servicio y las tres garantías, prevalecerán las disposiciones y el contenido de las tres garantías. Para las áreas que implementan catálogos especiales de tres garantías, la empresa se compromete a cumplir con las regulaciones locales pertinentes.

2. Tenga en cuenta que el alcance de la garantía se limita a la unidad principal del producto. Los accesorios como diadema flexible y cable de alimentación no están cubiertos por la garantía.

No están dentro del alcance de las tres garantías aquellas personas que presenten alguna de las

siguientes circunstancias:

- Se haya excedido el período de validez de tres garantías;
- Pérdidas causadas por no usar, mantener y almacenar el producto de acuerdo con los requisitos de las instrucciones del producto;
- Daños causados por desmontaje realizado por reparadores distintos a los responsables de las tres garantías;
- No presenten certificados válidos de tres garantías ni facturas válidas (excepto aquellas que puedan acreditar que el producto se encuentra dentro del período de validez de las tres garantías);
- Modifiquen el comprobante de tres garantías;
- El producto o número de serie del certificado de tres garantías no coincide con el producto real;
- El producto no tenga nombre de fábrica, dirección de fábrica, fecha de producción ni certificado de producto;
- Daños causados por fuerza mayor.

**Sitio web: [www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)**

**Correo electrónico de soporte técnico: [support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)**

Avant de commencer à utiliser l'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement les Consignes de sécurité et le Guide d'utilisation rapide pour garantir votre sécurité et votre expérience.

### **[Utilisation sûre]**

1. Lors de l'utilisation du présent produit, des précautions de base doivent être observées, comme décrit ci-dessous
  - a) Veuillez utiliser l'appareil dans un environnement où la température est comprise entre -10°C à 50°C, et la température ambiante doit être comprise entre 0°C à 45°C lors de la [Informations sur la certification] Exemple d'image à titre de référence uniquementcharge. [Informations sur la certification] Exemple d'image à titre de référence uniquement
  - b) L'appareil ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des substances telles que l'eau, la pluie, les liquides ou la neige.
  - c) L'utilisation d'un bloc d'alimentation ou d'un chargeur qui ne répond pas aux exigences de la norme 5 V entraînera un risque d'incendie ou de blessure.
  - d) Veuillez ne pas utiliser de matériel endommagé ou modifié.
  - e) Veuillez ne pas démonter, écraser ou exposer l'appareil au feu ou à des températures élevées. L'exposition au feu ou à des températures supérieures à 100°C peut provoquer une explosion.
  - f) Seule une personne qualifiée doit effectuer les opérations de réparation avec des pièces de rechange identiques.
2. Ne modifiez pas le présent produit sans autorisation.
3. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé, il est recommandé de l'éteindre et de le mettre dans le

sac de rangement fourni.

4. N'utilisez le présent produit qu'avec une alimentation électrique approuvée par les autorités compétentes et conforme aux exigences réglementaires locales, par exemple UL, CSA, VDE, CCC.
5. Si l'appareil surchauffe, veuillez l'éteindre et contacter le Service client.
6. Si vous avez moins de 18 ans, veuillez lire le présent accord avec un tuteur légal et accorder une attention particulière aux conditions d'utilisation pour les mineurs.

### **[Maintenance courante de base]**

Afin d'assurer le fonctionnement normal et de prolonger la durée de vie de l'appareil, il convient de veiller au nettoyage et à la maintenance de l'appareil en temps normal.

1. Le produit ne peut pas être lavé à l'eau. Si le bandeau est sale, essuyez-le avec un chiffon en coton doux et sec ; s'il n'est pas facile d'enlever la saleté, utilisez un chiffon imbibé d'eau et essorez-le bien, puis séchez le bandeau avec un chiffon sec.
2. Pour une vérification courante, veuillez contacter le Centre de service client de BrainCo pour une réparation si vous constatez un défaut de l'appareil tel qu'une casse.
3. Veillez à ce que l'appareil reste propre et sec. N'utilisez pas d'appareils chauffants extérieurs, tels que des sèche-cheveux ou des fours à micro-ondes, pour sécher l'appareil.
4. Ne touchez pas les vêtements de couleur foncée lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil afin d'éviter les taches.
5. Avant de procéder au nettoyage et à la maintenance, arrêtez d'utiliser l'appareil et débranchez toutes les connexions ou tous les câbles d'autres appareils.

6. Lorsque vous portez l'appareil, veillez à ce que la zone où la peau entre en contact avec l'appareil soit bien en contact, sèche et perméable à l'air. Si vous ressentez une gêne après avoir porté l'appareil de manière continue pendant une longue période, veuillez retirer l'appareil et laisser votre tête se reposer pendant un certain temps. Si la gêne persiste, il est recommandé d'arrêter de porter l'appareil et de consulter un médecin.

### **[Précautions à prendre]**

1. N'utilisez pas d'huiles volatiles, de diluants ou d'essence pour nettoyer le produit et ses accessoires.
2. Ne rangez pas et n'utilisez pas le produit dans un emplacement exposé à la lumière directe du soleil, à l'humidité, à des températures élevées, à l'humidité, à la poussière ou à des gaz corrosifs.
3. Ne mettez pas l'appareil et ses accessoires dans des emplacements où la température est trop élevée ou trop basse, car cela pourrait entraîner un défaut de l'appareil, un incendie ou une explosion.
4. Ne soumettez pas l'appareil et ses accessoires à des chocs violents, à des vibrations, à des rayures ou à un contact avec des objets durs et tranchants, car cela pourrait endommager l'appareil et ses accessoires et entraîner un défaut de l'appareil.
5. N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs, de produits de nettoyage ou de détergents puissants pour nettoyer l'appareil ou ses accessoires. Essuyez l'appareil ou ses accessoires avec un chiffon propre, sec et doux.
6. Ne laissez pas de cartes à bande magnétique (par exemple, cartes bancaires, cartes

téléphoniques, etc.) en contact avec l'appareil pendant une longue période, car la carte à bande magnétique pourrait être endommagée par le champ magnétique.

7. Ne démontez pas et ne modifiez pas l'appareil et les accessoires sans autorisation, sinon l'appareil et les accessoires ne seront pas couverts par notre garantie, et veuillez contacter le Centre de service client de BrainCo en cas de défaut de l'appareil.

8. Si l'appareil entre en collision avec des objets durs ou s'il est soumis à un choc externe violent entraînant la rupture, ne touchez pas et n'essayez pas de retirer la partie cassée, arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser et contactez le Service client de BrainCo à temps.

#### [Informations sur la certification]



R XXX-XXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits où l'utilisation d'appareils sans fil est expressément interdite, car cela pourrait interférer avec d'autres appareils électroniques ou présenter d'autres dangers.

Ce produit n'est pas un appareil médical, les informations et conseils de santé fournis sont à titre de référence uniquement et ne peuvent être utilisés comme base de diagnostic et de traitement. En raison des différences physiques individuelles, si vous ressentez une gêne sur la peau lorsque

vous portez l'appareil, veuillez cesser de le porter et, dans les cas graves, veuillez consulter immédiatement un médecin.

Les patients souffrant des troubles mentaux graves (tels que la schizophrénie sévère, les troubles affectifs bidirectionnels graves, la trouble de stress post-traumatique grave, l'anxiété ou la dépression graves) doivent être évalués par un médecin professionnel et utiliser l'appareil avec prudence sous la direction d'un médecin ; de plus, il est conseillé aux patients chez qui une maladie psychiatrique a été diagnostiquée, mais dont l'état est stable, de rester en contact étroit avec leur médecin traitant.

### **[Limitation de la responsabilité]**

1. Afin de protéger les droits et les intérêts légitimes des utilisateurs, veuillez à lire le Guide d'utilisation rapide et les Consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser le présent produit ; la société BrainCo. se réserve le droit de mettre à jour les documents susmentionnés.
2. Dès que vous commencez à utiliser le présent produit, vous êtes réputé avoir lu, compris, reconnu et accepté tous les termes et conditions décrites dans les Consignes de sécurité du produit. L'utilisateur s'engage à être responsable de son propre comportement et de toutes les conséquences qui en découlent. L'utilisateur s'engage à n'utiliser le présent produit qu'à des fins légitimes et accepte ces termes et conditions ainsi que toute politique ou directive connexe éventuelle établie par la société BrainCo.
3. Dans le cadre de l'utilisation du présent produit, veuillez à respecter et à mettre en œuvre strictement les exigences, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les Consignes de sécurité. Tous les dommages corporels, accidents, dégâts matériels, litiges juridiques et autres événements

indésirables entraînant un conflit d'intérêts en raison de la violation du comportement d'utilisation décrit dans les Consignes de sécurité ou de la force majeure relèvent de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur, qui doit assumer les responsabilités et les pertes correspondantes, et la société BrainCo n'en sera pas tenue pour responsable.

4. La société BrainCo ne sera pas responsable de toute violation de la loi survenant directement ou indirectement lors de l'utilisation du produit par l'utilisateur.

5. Autres exemptions prévues par les lois et règlements.

#### **Notes :**

1. Si l'utilisateur est âgé de moins de 18 ans, il doit lire attentivement cet accord avant d'utiliser le présent produit, sous la surveillance et avec le consentement d'un tuteur.

2. Les utilisateurs mineurs et leurs tuteurs comprennent que, si un mineur enfreint les lois et règlements et le contenu de cet accord, le mineur et son tuteur devront assumer toutes les responsabilités légales qui peuvent en résulter conformément à la loi.

#### **Remarques :**

Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit, et vous bénéficierez à partir de la date d'achat d'une garantie d'un an sur l'ensemble de l'appareil.

1. Trois garanties sont applicables aux consommateurs qui achètent nos produits. En cas d'incohérence entre les conditions de service et les dispositions des trois garanties, les dernières et les contenus indiqués sur le certificat de garantie prévaudront. La société s'engage à respecter les réglementations locales pertinentes dans les régions où des trois garanties spéciales sont mises en œuvre.

2. Veuillez noter que la garantie est limitée à l'unité principale du produit. Les accessoires, tels que le bandeau souple et le cordon d'alimentation, ne sont pas inclus dans la garantie.

Dans l'une des conditions suivantes, le produit n'est pas couvert par les trois garanties :

- La validité des trois garanties a expirée ;
- Les dommages causés par une utilisation, une maintenance ou un rangement du produit non conformes au guide d'utilisation ;
- Les dommages causés par le démontage par un réparateur en dehors des trois garanties ;
- En l'absence du certificat de trois garanties valide et de factures valides (sauf dans les cas où il peut être prouvé que les produits se trouvent dans la période de validité des trois garanties) ;
- En cas de modification non autorisée du certificat de trois garanties ;
- Le produit ou le numéro indiqué sur le certificat de trois garanties ne correspondent pas au produit réel ;
- En l'absence de nom d'usine, d'adresse d'usine, de date de production, de certification du produit ;
- Les dommages causés par un cas de force majeure.

**Site web : [www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)**

**Courriel de support technique : [support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)**

このたびは、本製品をご購入いただきありがとうございます。安全にお使いいただき、ご体験を確保するために、ご使用を開始する前に、『安全ガイド』と『クイックガイド』を注意深くお読みください。

### 【安全にご使用】

1. 本製品の使用にあたっては、以下のような基本的な予防対策を遵守すべきです。
  - a) -10℃~50℃の温度環境で機器を使用し、充電時の温度環境は0℃~45℃の間で使用してください。
  - b) 機器は水、雨、液体、雪等の物質に接触してはなりません。
  - c) 標準5Vの要件を満たさない電源や充電器を使用すると、火災や負傷のおそれがあります。
  - d) 既に破損又は改造された機器を使用してはなりません。
  - e) 機器を分解したり、押し出したり、火に投入したり、高温に置いたりしてはなりません。火の中や温度が100℃を超える環境に置くと爆発の原因となります。
  - f) 修理作業は、資格のある修理担当者のみが同じ予備部品を使用して行います。
2. 許可なしに本製品を無断で改造しないでください。
3. 使用していない場合は、本機器の電源を切って付属の収納袋に入れることをお勧めします。
4. 本製品は、関連部門によって承認され、現地の規制要件を満たす電源（例えばUL、CSA、VDE、CCC）の条件でのみ使用してください。
5. 本機器が過熱した場合は、電源を切り、カスタマーサービスに連絡してください。
6. 18歳未満の場合は、法定保護者の同伴で本契約をお読みください。また、特に未成年者利用規約に注意してください。

### 【日常の基本メンテナンス】

機器の正常な運転を確保し、耐用年数を延ばすために、普段から機器の清掃とメンテナンスに注

意してください。

1. 本製品は洗濯できません。ヘッドバンドに汚れがある場合は、乾いた柔らかい綿布で拭いてください。汚れが取り除かれにくい場合は、水をつけた雑巾で十分に絞って拭いてから、乾いた布で拭いてください。
2. 日常点検において、機器に破損などの不具合が発見された場合は、BrainCoカスタマーサービスセンターに修理をご依頼ください。
3. 機器は清潔で乾燥した状態に保ってください。ヘアドライヤーや電子レンジなどの外部加熱機器で乾燥処理はしないでください。
4. 染色を防ぐために機器を使用するときに暗い衣類に触れないでください。
5. 清掃およびメンテナンスの前に、本機器の使用を停止し、他の機器とのすべての接続またはケーブルを取り外してください。
6. 着用するときは、皮膚と機器の接触部分が良好に接触し、乾燥して通気性があることを確認してください。長時間継続して着用して不快感が生じた場合は、機器を外して頭をしばらく休ませてください。それでも不快な反応が現れた場合は、着用を中止し、すぐに医師に相談することをお勧めします。

### **【注意事項】**

1. 揮発油、シンナー、ガソリンなどの液体を使用して製品およびその付属品を拭かないでください。
2. 製品を直射日光、水気、高温、多湿、ほこり、腐食性ガスで満たされた場所に保管し、使用しないでください。
3. 温度が高すぎるか低すぎる場所に機器とその付属品を置かないでください。機器の故障、発火、爆発の原因になる可能性がありますから。

4. 機器及びその付属品に、強い衝撃、振動、傷を与え、硬い鋭い物体に接触させないでください。機器及びその付属品の損傷や故障の原因になります。
5. 強力な化学薬品、洗浄剤、または強力な洗剤を使用して機器またはその付属品を洗浄しないでください。清潔で乾燥した柔らかい布で機器またはその付属品を拭いてください。
6. 磁気ストライプカード（銀行カード、電話カードなど）を本機器に長期間接触させないでください。磁界によって磁気ストライプカードが破損する可能性がありますから。
7. 機器及び部品を無断で分解・改造しないでください。そうしないとこの機器及び部品は当社の保証対象外となりますので、機器に故障が発生した場合はBrainCoカスタマーサービスに連絡してください。
8. 機器が硬い物に衝突したり、機器が外部から強い衝撃を受けて製品が壊れた場合は、壊れた部分に触れたり、取り外しようとしたりしないでください。すぐに使用を中止し、速やかにBrainCoカスタマーサービスセンターに連絡してください。

#### 【認証情報】



R XXX-XXXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

無線機器の使用が明示的に禁止されている場所では、本機器を使用しないでください。他の電子機器と干渉したり、その他の危険を招くおそれがありますから。

本製品は医療機器ではなく、提供された健康資料やアドバイスは参考のためにのみ行われ、診断や治療の根拠とするものではありません。個人の体質の違いにより、着用時に肌に不快感を感じた場合は、着用を中止し、症状がひどい場合は直ちに医師の診察を受けてください。

重度の精神障害（例えば、重度の統合失調症、重度の双極性障害、重度のPTSD、重度の不安またはうつ患者など）は、専門医師の評価を経て、医師の指導の下で慎重に使用する必要があります。精神疾患が確定診断されたことがあるが、安定期にある患者は、元の治療医と緊密なコミュニケーションを保つようにしてください。

### 【責任制限】

1. ユーザーの合法的な権利と権益を保護するために、本製品を使用する前に製品の「クイックガイド」と「安全ガイド」を注意深くお読みください。浙江強脳科技有限公司は上記のドキュメントを更新する権利を留保します。
2. 本製品の使用を開始すると、本製品の「安全ガイド」のすべての条項と内容を読み、理解し、承認し、承諾したものとみなされます。ユーザーは、自分の行為およびそれによって生じるすべての結果について責任を負うことを約束します。ユーザーは、正当な目的のためにのみ本製品を使用し、本規約および浙江強脳科技有限公司が定める可能性のある関連ポリシーまたはガイドに同意することを約束します。
3. 本製品を使用する過程では、『安全ガイド』を含むがこれに限定されない要求を厳格に遵守し、実行してください。『安全ガイド』に提示された使用行為の違反または不可抗力要素によって引き起こされたすべての人身傷害、事故、財産損失、法律紛争、およびその他すべての利益相反をもたらす不利な事件については、ユーザー自身が関連責任と損失を負うものとし、浙江強脳科技有限公司は一切の責任を負いません。

4. 浙江強脳科技有限公司は、本製品を使用するユーザーによって直接または間接的に発生した法的規定に違反する行為の責任を負いません。
5. 法令に規定されたその他の免責事由。

**注：**

1. ユーザーが18歳未満の場合は、保護者の監護、指導の下、保護者の同意を得て本契約を真剣に読んでから本製品を使用することができます。
2. 未成年ユーザー及びその保護者は、未成年者が法令、本契約の内容に違反した場合、未成年者及びその保護者は、法律の規定に基づき、それによって生じる可能性のあるすべての法的責任を負うものとすることを理解しています。

**備考：**

当社の製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。ご購入日から1年間の保証が付与されます。

1. 商品を購入する消費者に対して三包（返品・交換・修理）の品質保証を実施します。サービス条項と三包規定に不一致がある場合、三包規定及び三包証明書の内容を基準とします。特別三包カタログを実施している地域については、当社は関連する地域規定を遵守することを約束しています。
2. 保証範囲は製品本体に限りますのでご了承ください。ソフトヘッドバンド、電源コードなどの付属品は保証対象外です。

次の各号に掲げる状況のいずれかに該当する場合は、三包の対象外となります。

- 三包の有効期間を超えている場合。
- 製品取扱説明書の要求通りに使用、メンテナンス、保管しなかったことによる損失。
- 三包担当者以外の修理者の解体によって損失をもたらした場合。

- 有効な三包証明書及び有効な領収書がない場合（当該商品が三包の有効期間内であることを証明できる場合を除く）。
- 無断で三包証明書を改ざんした場合。
- 三包証明書に記載された製品又は番号が商品の実物と一致しない場合。
- 工場名、工場所在地、製造日、製品合格証がない場合。
- 不可抗力により損傷が生じた場合。

**ウェブサイト:**[www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)

**技術サポートメール:**[support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)

본 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다, 설비를 사용하기 전에 반드시 《안전 가이드》와 《신속 가이드》를 자세히 읽어 당신의 사용 안전과 체험을 보장하십시오.

### 【안전사용】

1. 본 제품을 사용할 때에는 다음과 같은 기본적인 예방조치를 준수하여야 합니다.
  - a) 설비는 온도 -10°C~50°C의 환경에서 사용하시고 충전시 온도환경은 0°C~45°C로 하십시오.
  - b) 장비는 물, 빗물, 액체 또는 눈과 접촉해서는 안 됩니다.
  - c) 표준 5V 요구 사항을 충족하지 않는 전원 또는 충전기를 사용하면 화재 또는 부상 입을 위험이 있습니다.
  - d) 이미 손상되거나 개조된 장비는 사용해서는 안 됩니다.
  - e) 장비를 분해, 압출하거나 불에 넣거나 고온에 두지 마십시오. 화재나 온도가 100°C를 초과하는 환경에 방치해 놓으면 폭발할 수 있습니다.
  - f) 자격을 갖춘 수리보수 직원만 동일한 예비 부품을 사용하여 보수 작업을 수행할 수 있습니다.
2. 허가 없이 본 제품을 개조하지 마십시오.
3. 사용하지 않을 때는 본 장비를 끄고 부속된 수납봉지에 넣어두는 것을 권장합니다.
4. 이 제품은 관련 부서에서 승인하고 현지 규제 요구 사항을 충족하는 전원 공급 장치(예: UL, CSA, VDE, CCC)에서만 사용됩니다.
5. 장치가 과열되면 전원을 끄고 고객 서비스에 문의하십시오.
6. 18세 미만인 경우 법적 보호자와 함께 본 약관을 읽어보시고 미성년자 이용약관에 각별히 유의하시기 바랍니다.

### 【일상 기본 보호】

장비의 정상 작동 및 수명 연장을 위해 장비의 청결 및 유지 관리에 주의하십시오.

1. 본 제품은 물세탁 .더러움이 묻어 있다면 마른 부드러운 면포로 닦아주시고, 더러움이 잘 지워지지 않으면 물 묻은 행주로 충분히 짜서 닦아낸 후 마른 천으로 닦아내시면 됩니다.
2. 상시 점검 후 장비 파손 등의 결함이 발견 될 경우 BrainCo 고객 서비스 센터로 연락하여 수리를 받으시기 바랍니다.
3. 설비를 청결하고 건조하게 유지하세요. 드라이기나 전자레인지 등의 외부 가열설비를 사용하여 건조처리하면 안됩니다.
4. 장비를 사용할 때 염색되지 않게 어두운 색의 옷을 만지지 마십시오.
5. 청결 및 유지 보수 전에 본 장비의 사용을 중지하고 다른 장비와의 모든 연결 또는 케이블을 분리하십시오.
6. 착용 시 피부와 장비의 접촉 부위가 잘 접촉되고 건조하며 통풍이 잘 되도록 보장해야 합니다. 장기간 연속 착용 시 불편함이 있는 경우 장비를 제거하고 머리를 잠시 쉬도록 하십시오. 그래도 불편감이 나타나면 착용을 중지하고 즉시 의사와 상담하는것을 권장합니다.

#### **【주의사항】**

1. 휘발성 기름, 희석제 또는 가솔린 등 액체를 사용하여 제품 및 그 부품을 닦아내서는 안됩니다.
2. 직사광선, 물기, 고온, 습기, 먼지가 많고 부식성 가스가 많은 곳에 보관 및 사용하지 마십시오.
3. 고온 또는 저온의 장소에 장비 및 부속품을 두면 장비의 고장, 화재 또는 폭발을 불러일으킬수 있습니다.
4. 장비 및 부속품에 강한 충격, 진동, 스크래치, 딱딱하고 날카로운 물체 등의 접촉이 없도록 하여 장비 및 부속품의 파손에 의한 장비 오작동이 발생하지 않도록 하십시오.
5. 강한 화학제품, 세정제 또는 강한 세제를 사용하여 장비를 세척하거나 그 부속품을 세척하지 마십시오. 장비나 부속품을 청결하고 건조한 부드러운 행주로 닦아 주십시오.

6. 자석 카드(예를 들어 은행카드, 전화카드 등)를 장기간 만지지 마십시오. 자석 카드가 자기장에 의해 손상될 수 있습니다.

7. 장비 및 부속품을 무단으로 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 해당 장비 및 부속품은 당사 보증에서 제외되므로 장비 고장 시 BrainCo 고객 서비스 센터에 연락하십시오.

8. 장비가 딱딱한 물건에 부딪히거나 장기가 외부의 강한 충격으로 제품이 깨진 경우 깨진 부분을 만지거나 제거하려 하지 말고 즉시 사용을 중지하고 BrainCo 고객 서비스 센터에 연락하십시오.

#### 【인증 정보】



R XXX-XXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

무선장비의 사용이 금지되어 있는 장소에서는 사용하지 말 것을 규정되고 있습니다. 그렇지 않으면 다른 전자장비를 방해하거나 다른 위험을 초래할 수 있습니다.

본 제품은 의료기기가 아니므로 제공된 건강정보 및 권장사항은 참고용으로만 보시고 진단 및 치료의 근거로 사용할 수 없습니다. 개인의 체질 차이로 인해 착용 시 피부가 불편할 경우 착용을 중지하고 심할 경우 즉시 의사의 진료를 받으셔야 합니다.

중증정신장애(심각한 정신분열증, 중증 쌍방 정서장애, 중증 PTSD, 중증불안 또는 우울증 환자 등)는 전문의의 평가와 의사의 지도하에 주의하여 사용하여야 하며; 정신질환이 진단되었으나 안정기에 있는 환자는 기존 치료사와 긴밀한 의사소통을 유지하시기 바랍니다.

## 【책임한제】

1. 사용자의 정당한 권익을 보호하기 위해 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 제품의 '신속 가이드' 및 '안전 가이드'를 주의 깊게 읽어야 하며 절강강뇌과학기술유한공사는 위의 문서를 업데이트할 권리를 보유합니다.
2. 본 제품을 사용하기 시작하면 본 제품의 '안전 가이드'의 모든 약관을 읽고, 이해하며, 인정하고, 수락한 것으로 간주합니다. 사용자는 자신의 행동과 그로 인해 발생하는 모든 결과에 대해 책임을 질 것을 약속합니다. 사용자는 본 제품을 정당한 목적으로만 사용할 것을 약속하며, 본 조항 및 절강강뇌과학기술유한공사가 제정할 수 있는 모든 관련 정책 또는 준칙에 동의합니다.
3. 본 제품을 사용하는 과정에서 '안전 가이드'의 요구사항을 포함하되 이에 국한되지 않는 o요구에 엄격하게 준수 및 시행하길 바랍니다. '안전 가이드'에 명시된 사용 행위 또는 불가항력적 요인으로 인한 모든 손해, 사고, 재산 손실, 법적 분쟁 및 기타 이해 충돌을 유발하는 모든 불리한 사건에 대해 사용자 자신이 관련 책임과 손실을 부담하며 절강강뇌과학기술유한공사는 그 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다.
4. 절강강뇌과학기술유한공사는 사용자가 본 제품을 사용하여 직간접적으로 발생하는 모든 법률 및 규정 위반에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.
5. 기타 법률법령에 규정된 면책사유.

## 주:

1. 사용자가 18세 미만인 경우에는 보호자의 감독, 지도 및 보호자의 동의 하에 본 약관을 주의 깊게 읽어야만 제품을 사용할 수 있습니다.
2. 미성년자 사용자 및 보호자가 미성년자가 법률, 규정 및 이 계약의 내용을 위반하는 경우 미성년자 및 보호자는 법률의 규정에 따라 발생할 수 있는 모든 법적 책임을 져야 합니다.

## 비고:

당신이 우리 회사의 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사드리며,당신은 구매일로부터 1년 동안 기계 사용 및 유지보수를 제공됩니다.

1. 상품을 구매하는 소비자한테 삼포를 실시합니다. 서비스 약관이 삼포 규정과 일치하지 않는 경우 삼포 규정 및 삼포 인증서의 내용이 우선합니다. 특별 삼포 카탈로그를 구현하는 지역의 경우 회사는 관련 현지 규정을 준수할 것을 약속합니다.
2. 보증의 범위는 제품 호스트에 한함을 유의하시기 바랍니다. 소프트 머리띠, 전원코드 등의 부품은 보증수리가 되지 않습니다.

다음 상황에 해당시 삼포범위에 속하지 않습니다:

- 삼포 유효기를 초과한 경우;
- 제품 설명의 요구 사용,유지보수,보관으로 인해 손실할 조성 할 경우;
- 삼포 책임범위 외의 수리자가 해체하여 손실을 초래 할 경우;
- 유효적인 삼포 증빙서류 및 발아표가 없을 경우(이 제품이 삼포 유효기내에 있음을 증명할수 있는것을 제외);
- 허가 없이 삼포 증빙서류를 변경했을 경우;
- 삼포 증빙서류의 제품 또는 코드번호가 상품의 실물과 일치하지 않는 경우
- 공장이름,공장주소,생산일자,제품 합격증 등이 없을 경우;
- 불항력적 원인으로 손상을 입힐 경우;

**인터넷 주소: [www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)**

**기술지원 이메일: [support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)**

Благодарим вас за покупку данного продукта. Перед началом использования оборудования, пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте «Руководство по безопасности» и «Краткое руководство», чтобы обеспечить вашу безопасность использования и опыт.

### **[Безопасное использование]**

1. При использовании данного продукта необходимо соблюдать основные меры предосторожности, конкретные указаны следующим образом:
  - a) Пожалуйста, используйте оборудование при температуре окружающей среды от  $-10^{\circ}\text{C}$ ~ $50^{\circ}\text{C}$  и температуре окружающей среды от  $0^{\circ}\text{C}$ ~ $45^{\circ}\text{C}$  во время зарядки.
  - b) Оборудование не должно контактировать с такими веществами, как вода, дождь, жидкость или снег.
  - c) Использование источника питания или зарядного устройства, не соответствующего требованиям стандарта 5 В, может привести к риску пожара или травмы персонала.
  - d) Не используйте поврежденное или модифицированное оборудование.
  - e) Не разбирайте, не сжимайте оборудование и не помещайте его в огонь или в условиях высокой температуры. Нахождение в огне или в среде с температурой выше  $100^{\circ}\text{C}$  может привести к взрыву.
  - f) Только квалифицированный обслуживающий персонал имеет право выполнять операции по техническому обслуживанию с использованием тех же запасных частей.
2. Не модифицируйте данный продукт без авторизации.
3. Когда оборудование не используется, рекомендуется выключать данное

оборудование и помещать его в прилагаемую сумку для хранения.

4. Используйте данный продукт только в условиях источника питания, утвержденного соответствующими органами и отвечающего местным требованиям регулятора (например, UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

5. Если данное оборудование перегревается, пожалуйста, выключите его и обратитесь в обслуживание клиентов.

6. Если вам еще не исполнилось 18 лет, пожалуйста, прочитайте это соглашение вместе с законным опекуном и обратите особое внимание на положения об использовании для несовершеннолетних.

### **[Ежедневное основное обслуживание]**

Для обеспечения нормальной работы оборудования и продления срока службы, пожалуйста, уделяйте внимание чистке и обслуживанию оборудования.

1. Продукт нельзя мыть водой. Если на налобной ленте есть загрязнения, протрите их сухой мягкой хлопчатобумажной тканью. Если загрязнения нелегко удалить, протрите их смоченной в воде тряпкой, полностью отжатой, а затем вытрите сухой тканью.

2. Проводите ежедневный осмотр, если обнаружены повреждения оборудования или другие дефекты, свяжитесь с центром обслуживания клиентов BrainCo для ремонта.

3. Держите оборудование чистым и сухим. Не используйте внешние нагревательные оборудования, такие как фен или микроволновая печь, для его сушки.

4. Не прикасайтесь к одежде темного цвета при использовании оборудования во избежание окрашивания.

5. Перед чисткой и обслуживанием прекратите использование данного оборудования и отсоедините все соединения или кабели с другими устройствами.
6. Во время ношения обеспечьте хороший контакт между кожей и устройством в местах контакта, а также является сухим и воздухопроницаемым. Если при длительном ношении вы испытываете дискомфорт, снимите устройство и дайте голове отдохнуть. Если дискомфорт сохраняется, рекомендуется прекратить ношение устройства и немедленно проконсультируйтесь с врачом.

### **[Особые замечания]**

1. Не используйте для протирки продукта и его аксессуаров такие жидкости, как летучие масла, растворители или бензин.
2. Не храните и не используйте продукт в местах, где на него попадают прямые солнечные лучи, где много влаги, высокая температура, влажность, много пыли и коррозионных газов.
3. Не размещайте устройство и его аксессуары в зонах со слишком высокой или слишком низкой температурой, так как это может привести к неисправности устройства, пожару или взрыву.
4. Не подвергайте устройство и его аксессуары сильным ударам, вибрациям, царапинам, контакту с твердыми острыми предметами и т.д., чтобы не повредить устройство и его аксессуары и не привести к неисправности устройства.
5. Не используйте агрессивные химикаты, моющие средства или очистное устройство с сильными моющими средствами или его аксессуары. Протрите

оборудование или его аксессуары чистой, сухой мягкой тканью.

6. Не допускайте длительного контакта карт с магнитной полосой (например, банковских или телефонных карт и т.д.) с данным оборудованием, так как карты с магнитной полосой могут быть повреждены магнитным полем.

7. Пожалуйста, не разбирайте и не модифицируйте оборудование и аксессуары без разрешения, в противном случае на оборудование и аксессуары не будет распространяться гарантия, в случае неисправности оборудования свяжитесь с центром обслуживания клиентов BrainCo.

8. Если оборудование столкнулось с твердым предметом или подверглось сильному внешнему удару, в результате которого оно сломалось, не прикасайтесь к сломанной части и не пытайтесь ее удалить, немедленно прекратите использование оборудования и своевременно свяжитесь с центром обслуживания клиентов BrainCo.

#### [Информация о сертификации]



R XXX-XXXXXX

| Model | FCC ID     | IC         | CMIIT ID     | MIC        |
|-------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| CL1A  | 2AQA9-CL1A | 24164-CL1A | 24J332RR6789 | XXX-XXXXXX |

Пожалуйста, не используйте данное оборудование в местах, где существует официальные документы, запрещающие использование радиооборудований, так как оно может создавать помехи для других электронных оборудований или вызывать

другие опасности.

Данный продукт не является медицинским инструментом, предоставленная информация и советы по здоровью предназначены только для справки и не могут быть использованы в качестве основы для диагностики и лечения. Из-за индивидуальных физических различий, если вы чувствуете дискомфорт на коже при ношении, пожалуйста, прекратите носить его, а в серьезных случаях немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

Серьезные психические расстройства (такие как тяжелая шизофрения, тяжелое биполярное аффективное расстройство, тяжелое ПТСР, тяжелая тревога или депрессия и т.д.) должны оцениваться специальным врачом и использоваться с осторожностью под руководством врача; пациенты, у которых были диагностированы психические заболевания, но которые находятся в стадии стабилизации, должны поддерживать тесную связь со своим первоначальным лечащим врачом.

### **[Ограничение ответственности]**

1. В целях защиты законных прав и интересов пользователя, пожалуйста, обязательно внимательно прочитайте «Краткое руководство» и «Руководство по безопасности» перед использованием данного продукта, Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. оставляет за собой право обновлять вышеуказанные документы.
2. Начиная использовать этот продукт, считается, что вы уже прочитали, поняли, признали и приняли все положения и содержания «Руководства по безопасности»

данного продукта. Пользователь обязуется нести ответственность за свое поведение и все последствия, вытекающие из него. Пользователь обязуется использовать данный продукт только в законных целях и соглашается с настоящими положениями, а также с любыми соответствующими политиками или правилами, которые могут быть разработаны компанией Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd.

3. В процессе использования данного продукта, настоятельно рекомендуем строго соблюдать и выполнять требования, включенные в «Руководство по безопасности», но не ограничивающиеся им. За все телесные повреждения, несчастные случаи, материальный ущерб, юридические споры и иные неблагоприятные события, приводящие к конфликту интересов, вызванные нарушением поведения использования, изложенных в «Руководстве по безопасности», либо непреодолимыми факторами, пользователь несет ответственность самостоятельно. Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. не несет никакой ответственности.

4. Любые действия, прямо или косвенно связанные с нарушением правовых норм при использовании данного продукта пользователем, Zhejiang BrainCo Technology Co., Ltd. не несет никакой ответственности за эти.

5. Другие обстоятельства освобождения от ответственности, предусмотренные законом и правилом.

**Примечание:**

1. Если пользователю не исполнилось 18 лет, он должен внимательно прочитать данное Соглашение под присмотром и руководством своего опекуна и при

получении согласия опекуна, после чего можно использовать данный продукт.

2. Несовершеннолетние пользователи и их опекуны понимают, что если несовершеннолетний нарушит законы и правила, а также содержание данного соглашения, то он и его опекун будут нести всю юридическую ответственность, которая может возникнуть в результате этого в соответствии с законом.

### **Примечание:**

Благодарим вас за покупку продукта нашей компании, вы получите гарантию на один год с даты покупки на целое оборудование.

1. Для потребителей, покупающих товары, предоставляются «три гарантии». В случае несоответствия между условиями службы и правилами «трех гарантий», приоритетными считаются правило «три гарантии» и содержание сертификата «три гарантии». В регионах, где действует особый каталог «трех гарантий», компания обязуется соблюдать соответствующие местные правила.

2. Обратите внимание, что гарантия распространяется только на хост продукта. Гарантия не распространяется на такие аксессуары, как мягкая налобная лента и шнур питания.

«Три гарантии» не распространяются на любую из следующих ситуаций:

- Превышение срока действия «трех гарантий»;
- Ущерб, возникающий из-за несоблюдения использования, обслуживания и хранения в соответствии с инструкцией по эксплуатации продукта;
- Ущерб, возникающий из-за демонтажа ремонтником, который не несет ответственности по «трем гарантиям»;

- Отсутствие действительного сертификата «три гарантии» и действительного чека-фактуры (кроме случаев, когда доказано, что данный товар находится в пределах срока действия «трех гарантий»);
- Самостоятельное изменение сертификата «три гарантии»;
- Продукт или номера в сертификате «три гарантии» не соответствуют реальным товарам;
- Отсутствие названия завода, адреса завода, даты производства и сертификации продукции;
- Повреждение, возникающее из-за форс-мажора.

**Сайт: [www.brainco.tech](http://www.brainco.tech)**

**Электронная почта технической поддержки: [support@brainco.tech](mailto:support@brainco.tech)**





Scan the QR code  
to download the App